Other income (expense), net 2.9 (0.1) N/M

Income from continuing operations before income taxes and
minority interests 230.1 288.6 (20.3)%
Income tax expense (3.3) � N/M

Income from continuing operations before minority interests 226.8 288.6 (21.4)%
Minority interests (4.4) (6.8) N/M

Net Income $ 222.4 $ 281.8 (21.1)%

N/M = Not meaningful

   This pro forma combined financial information has been derived from the historical financial results of the respective U.S. businesses of
MCBC and Miller, giving effect to the MillerCoors transaction and other related adjustments, described below. These pro forma results are not
necessarily indicative of the results of operations that would have been achieved had the MillerCoors transaction taken place at the beginning of
the pro forma period, and do not purport to be indicative of future operating results.

43

Edgar Filing: MOLSON COORS BREWING CO - Form 10-K

52

 Table of Contents

MILLERCOORS LLC
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED INCOME STATEMENT

For the Six Months Ended December 31, 2007

MCBC's
U.S.

Business
Contributed

to
MillerCoors

Miller's U.S.
Business

Contributed
to

MillerCoors
Pro Forma
Adjustments

MillerCoors
Pro Forma
Results

Net sales $ 1,411.6 $ 2,179.6 $ 4.1 C $ 3,595.3
Cost of goods sold (884.5) (1,404.9) 16.6 C

4.4 D (2,268.4)

Gross profit 527.1 774.7 25.1 1,326.9
Marketing, general and administrative (374.1) (621.9) (22.5) C

(29.2) A
(3.1) B
(2.3) D (1,053.1)

Contract settlement � 43.1 � 43.1
Special items (9.5) (18.7) � (28.2)

Operating income 143.5 177.2 (32.0) 288.7
Interest, net � 1.0 1.0
Other, net (0.8) (1.5) 1.2 C (1.1)

Pretax income 142.7 176.7 (30.8) 288.6
Income tax expense � � � �

Income before minority interests 142.7 176.7 (30.8) 288.6
Minority interests (7.1) 0.3 � (6.8)

Net income $ 135.6 $ 177.0 $ (30.8) $ 281.8

Description of Pro Forma Adjustments

A
With the formation of MillerCoors in the third quarter of 2008, amortization was initiated on certain intangible assets contributed by
Miller that had formerly been classified as indefinite-lived. Since this decision was due in large part to the combined brand portfolio at
MillerCoors following its formation, a comparable amortization amount was included in the pro forma period.

B
Adjustment to reflect mark-to-market accounting for share based compensation held by MillerCoors employees.

C
Adjustments to conform classification between the MCBC U.S. business and the Miller U.S. business, and to conform the MCBC U.S.

[…]

relating to the long-term rate of return on plan assets, discount rates used to measure future obligations and expenses, salary increases, inflation,
health care cost trend rates and other assumptions. We believe that the accounting estimates related to our pension and postretirement plans are
critical accounting estimates because they are highly susceptible to change from period to period based on market conditions.

   At the end of each fiscal year, we perform an analysis of high quality corporate bonds and compare the results to appropriate indices and
industry trends to support the discount rates used in determining our pension liabilities in Canada. We reference a published bond index rate
whose duration reflects our obligations in determining our discount rate with respect to U.K. pension liabilities. Discount rates and expected
rates of return on plan assets are selected at the end of a given fiscal year and impact expense in the subsequent year. A 50 basis point change in
certain assumptions made at the beginning of 2008 would have had the following effects on 2008 pension expense:

Impact to 2008
pension costs -50
basis points
(unfavorable)
favorable

Description of pension sensitivity item Reduction Increase
(In millions)

Expected return on Canada salary plan assets, 4.90% $ (1.3) $ 1.3
Expected return on Canada hourly plan assets, 7.85% $ (3.4) $ 3.4
Expected return on Canada�BRI plan assets, 7.60% $ (2.3) $ 2.3
Expected return on U.K. plan assets, 7.50% $ (7.8) $ 7.8
Discount rate on Canada salary pension expense, 5.25% $ 0.5 $ (0.4)
Discount rate on Canada hourly pension expense, 5.25% $ (0.2) $ 0.1
Discount rate on Canada�BRI pension expense, 5.25% $ (1.4) $ 1.4
Discount rate on U.S. pension expense, 6.45% $ � $ �
Discount rate on U.K. pension expense, 6.00% $ (12.8) $ 2.2

   Certain components of pension and postretirement benefits expense are impacted by methodologies that normalize, or "smooth," changes to
the funded status of the liabilities with respect to their recognition in the income statement. We employ two primary methodologies in this
respect: the "market-related value" approach for assets valuation and the "corridor approach" for amortizing actuarial gains and losses.

�
Our expected return on assets percentage factor is not applied to the actual market value of assets as of the end of the
preceding year in determining that component of pension expense; rather it is applied to the "market-related value," which